Southern Campaigns American Revolution Pension Statements & Rosters

South Carolina Audited Accounts¹ relating to Jonathan Bartlett SC391 Audited Account Microfilm file No. 337A

AA5

Transcribed by Will Graves

5/7/18

[Methodology: Spelling, punctuation and/or grammar have been corrected in some instances for ease of reading and to facilitate searches of the database. Where the meaning is not compromised by adhering to the spelling, punctuation or grammar, no change has been made. Corrections or additional notes have been inserted within brackets or footnotes. Blanks appearing in the transcripts reflect blanks in the original. A bracketed question mark indicates that the word or words preceding it represent(s) a guess by me. The word 'illegible' or 'indecipherable' appearing in brackets indicates that at the time I made the transcription, I was unable to decipher the word or phrase in question. Only materials pertinent to the military service of the veteran and to contemporary events have been transcribed. Affidavits that provide additional information on these events are included and genealogical information is abstracted, while standard, 'boilerplate' affidavits and attestations related solely to the application, and later nineteenth and twentieth century research requests for information have been omitted. I use speech recognition software to make all my transcriptions. Such software misinterprets my southern accent with unfortunate regularity and my poor proofreading skills fail to catch all misinterpretations. Also, dates or numbers which the software treats as numerals rather than words are not corrected: for example, the software transcribes "the eighth of June one thousand eighty six" as "the 8th of June 1786." Please call material errors or omissions to my attention.]

[p 2]

Resolution of the House of Representatives respecting the Account of Jonathan Bartlett 7th of March 1786 R.234,1780

[p 3]

In the House of Representatives March 7, 1786 On Motion

Resolved that the Auditor General be directed to receive an audit the Account of Jonathan Bartlett –

Ordered that the Resolution be sent to the Honorable the Senate for their concurrence.

By order of the House

John S Dart, Clerk

In the Senate March 20th, 1786

Resolved That this House do concur with the House of Representatives in the said Resolution. Ordered, That the Resolutions be sent to the House of Representatives.

By order of the Senate S/ Felix Warley, CS

[p 4: Form of Indent No. 1649, Book Y, dated October 11, 1788 issued to Mr. Jonathan Bartlett "for the Sum of Seventy Two Pounds Six Shillings and one Penny Sterling for a balance due him for his Services on board the Ship *South Carolina* per Account Audited."

At the bottom of the Indent, the following appears:

"This Indent belongs to Mr. Wm Craft per Assignment in the Treasury. P. B."

1

¹ The South Carolina Audited Accounts are available on microfilm at the South Carolina Department of Archives & History in Columbia, SC. They will eventually be available online at http://www.archivesindex.sc.gov/. The "SC" file number has been assigned by the administrator of this website for indexing purposes only and is not an officially recognized file number.

² James A. Lewis, *Neptune's Militia: The Frigate* South Carolina *during the American Revolution*, Kent, Ohio: The Kent State University Press, 1999 does not list a "Jonathan Bartlett" among the crew of the South Carolina but does list a John Bartlett as lieutenant of Marines.]

The reverse bears an endorsement by Craft acknowledging receipt of two years interest due on the Indent.]	n